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Sec, 12. Violation of rules to be a misdemeanor.—Any
person, who, within the limits of said preserve and hunting ground,
shall willfully violate or fail to comply wilh any rule or regulation
of the department of conservation adopted and promulgated in ac-
cordance with the provision of this act shall be deemed guilty of a
misdemeanor.

Sec. 13. Provisions severable.—This act shall be held uncon-
stitutional only in the event that some major provisions of the act
are found unconstitutional and invalid that would make the act un-
workable. If any minor provision of this act be held unconstitu-
tional it shall in no way affect or invalidate any other provision or
part hereof.

Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 259—H. F. No. 828

An act relating to the examination by the comptroller of books,
records and accounts of cities, villages, towns and school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of-Minnesota:

Section 1. Examination of municipal records.—A petition for
an examination under the provisions of Chapter 18, General Statutes
1923, of the books, records and accounts and affairs of any city, vil-
lage, town or school district shall in the case of a city, village, or
town be signed by at least one freeholder for each 100 inhabitants
thereof, the number of which shall not be less than ten and in the
case of a school district by not less than ten freeholders. Before
such petition is delivered to the comptroller it shall be presented to
the County Auditor of the County in which such city, town, village,
or school district is situated, who shall determine whether such
petition is signed by the'required number of freeholders and shall
certify such fact thereon and such certificate shall be conclusive
evidence thereof in any action or proceeding for the recovery of the
costs, charges and expenses of any examination made pursuant to
such petition.

Sec. 2. To be made upon written requests.—Upon a written
request signed by a majority of the members of the governing body
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of any city, village, town or school district, the comptroller shall
examine the books, records, accounts and affairs of the same, but
such written request shall be presented to the clerk or recording
officer of such city, village, town or school district, before being pre-
sented to the comptroller, who shall determine whether the same
is signed by a majority of the members of such governing body and,
if found to be so signed, shall certify such fact, which certificate
shall be conclusive evidence thereof in any action or proceeding for
the recovery of the costs, charges and expense of any examination
made pursuant to such request.

Sec. 3. Municipality to pay cost of examination.—Upon the
examination of the books, records, accounts and affairs of any city,
including cities of the first class, village, town or school district, as
provided by law, such city, village, town or school district shall be
liable to the state for the total cost and expenses of such examina-
tion, including the salaries paid to the examiners while actually en-
gaged in making such examination, provided, that such salary charge
shall not exceed $10.00 per day. The appropriation accounts of the
comptroller shall be credited with all collections made for any such
examinations, and said moneys so collected are hereby appropriated
for the uses and purposes of said accounts.

Sec. 4. Collection for examination.—On July first of each
year the state treasurer shall certify to the state auditor all uncol-
lected drafts for the examination of any city, village, town or school
district which have remained unpaid for a period of three months
from the date of such draft. Upon receipt of such list the auditor
shall forthwith notify the clerk or recording officer of each city,
village, town or school district, against which the state has a claim,
that if the same is not paid, with interest from the date of the draft,
within 90 days, the full amount thereof will be certified to the audi-
tor for the county or counties in which such city, village, town or
school district is situated, for collection by special tax levy as herein
provided Such notice shall be served by registered mail and the
deposit thereof in the United States mail shall constitute due and
legal service thereof upon said city, village, town or school district.

Sec. 5. Municipalities may contest claim upon notice.—On or
before September first following service of > said notice, any such
city, village, town or school district may serve notice in writing, upon
the attorney general that it desires to contest the legality of the
state's claim, whereupon, such claim shall be withdrawn from the
state auditor, and the attorney general shall forthwith file with the
clerk of the district court of the county in which such city, village,
town or school district, or major part thereof, is situated, a verified
statement of the state's claim, duly itemized, and serve upon the
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clerk of such city, village, town or school district, by registered mail,
a copy of such statement. Such city, village, town or school district
may file with the clerk of such district court, within ten days after
the service of such statement upon it, verified objections to the
state's claim, and such district court shall thereupon summarily, in
or out of term hear and determine the amount due the state, if any,
for such examination, at a time and place fixed by the court there-
for. The clerk of such court shall certify to the county auditor of
the county or counties in which such city, village, town or school
district is situated, the amount so determined by the court to be due
to the state, if any.

Sec. 6. State Auditor to certify amount due.—On October
first of each year, the state auditor shall certify the respective
amounts due the state from the various cities, villages, towns and
school districts, as shown by the list so filed by the treasurer, and
not withdrawn therefrom, including interest computed to July first
following, to the county auditor of the county in which any such
city, village, town or school district is in whole or in part situated.
The county auditor, upon receiving a certificate from the state audi-
tor or a certificate from the clerk of court, as hereinbefore provided,
shall include the amount of the state's claim, with 25 per cent added,
in the tax levy for general revenue purposes of the municipality
liable therefor, and such additional levy shall not be within any
limitation imposed by law upon the amount of taxes which may
be levied for revenue purposes. Upon completion of the June tax
settlement following such levy the county treasurer shall deduct from
the amount apportioned to the municipality for general revenue pur-
poses, the amount due the state under this act, including interest,
and remit the same to the state treasurer.

Sec. 7. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 260—H. F. No. 994

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 4256 relating to
the issuance of restraining orders and injunctions in cases involving
disputes concerning terms or conditions of employment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


